thresholds based on PSA’s official estimate of the nominal GDP growth until the 

approval by the Commission en banc of new thresholds for compulsory notification.  

Effective 16 September 2022, parties to a merger or acquisition shall be 

required to provide notification when: 

a) The Size of Party exceeds Six Billion One Hundred Million Pesos 

(PhP 6,100,000,000.00); 

and 

b) The Size of Transaction [under Rule 4, Section 3(b), subsections 

(1), (2), (3), or (4), or Section 3(d) of the IRR, as the case may be] 

exceeds Two Billion Five Hundred Million Pesos (PhP 

2,500,000,000.00).  

The revised Size of Party and Size of Transaction shall also 

apply to joint venture transactions under Rule 4, Section 3(d) of 

the IRR. 

DONE this 13 September 2022 in Quezon City, Philippines.